derivative financial instruments and interest rate scenarios. The bank

32      FARM CREDIT BANK OF TEXAS 2016 ANNUAL REPORT

monitors its financial exposure to multiple interest rate scenarios. The
bank’s policy guideline for the maximum negative impact as a result
of a 200-basis-point change in interest rates is 16 percent for net inter-
est income and 20 percent for market value of equity. Per FCA regula-
tions, when the current three-month Treasury bill interest rate is less
than 4 percent, the minus 200-basis-point scenario should be replaced
with a downward shock equal to one-half of the three-month Treas-
ury bill rate. The bank manages its interest rate risk exposure within

these guidelines. As of December 31, 2016, projected annual net inter-
est income would increase by $4,373, or 1.7 percent, if interest rates
were to increase by 100 basis points, and would decrease by $237, or
0.09 percent, if interest rates were to decrease by 25 basis points. Mar-
ket value of equity is projected to decrease by 8.1 percent as a result of
a 100-basis-point increase in interest rates and to increase by 1.7 per-
cent if interest rates were to decline by 25 basis points as of December
31, 2016.

The following tables set forth the bank’s projected annual net interest income and market value of equity for interest rate movements as pre-
scribed by policy as of December 31, 2016, based on the bank’s interest-earning assets and interest-bearing liabilities at December 31, 2016:

Net Interest Income
Scenario Net Interest Income   % Change
+200 BP Shock  $   265,735 3.16%
+100 BP Shock   261,966 1.70%
   0 BP   257,593   -
-25 BP Shock   257,356 (.09)%

Market Value of Equity
Scenario   Assets   Liabilities*   Equity*   % Change
Book value   $   21,252,854  $   20,200,146  $   1,052,707   -
+200 BP Shock   20,141,500   19,358,216   783,284 (17.09%)
+100 BP Shock   20,647,779   19,779,182   868,597 (8.06%)
   0 BP   21,164,235   20,219,525   944,710 -
-25 BP Shock   21,291,281   20,330,252   961,029 1.73%

*For interest rate risk management, the $600,000 noncumulative perpetual preferred stock is included in liabilities.
When the 3-month Treasury bill is below 4.00%, the shock-down 200 scenario is replaced with a shock-down equal to half of the 3-month Treasury bill.

The bank may use derivative financial instruments to manage its in-
terest rate risk and liquidity position. Fair value and cash flow inter-
est rate swaps for asset/liability management purposes may be used
to change the repricing characteristics of liabilities to match the re-
pricing characteristics of the assets they support. The bank does not